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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

MARTIN MAGGIO, 
 
    Petitioner 
 
 v. 
 
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, 
WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD and 
WINNEBAGO LANDFILL COMPANY, 
LLC, 
 
    Respondents 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 
 
 
 
No. PCB 13-10 
 
(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal) 

 
PETITIONER’S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

 
 Now comes Petitioner, Martin Maggio (“Maggio”), by his attorneys, Jeep & Blazer, 

LLC, and pursuant to 35 IADC 101.616, hereby requests that Respondents produce the 

documents requested herein at the offices of Jeep & Blazer, L.L.C., 24 N. Hillside 

Avenue, Suite A, Hillside, Illinois 60162 on or before October 12, 2012.  

DEFINITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

A. “Winnebago County” shall refer to and include Winnebago County, Illinois, 

the Winnebago County Board, and their elected officials, agents, employees, 

instrumentalities and agencies. 

B. “WLC” shall refer to and include Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC and 

its officers, members, managers, agents, employees and attorneys. 

C. “Application” shall refer to Site Location Application filed on January 17, 

2012 by WLC for the expansion of WLC's existing municipal solid waste landfill located 

North of Edson Road and West of U.S. Interstate 39 in Southern Winnebago County. 

D. “Hearing” shall refer to the public hearing on the Application commenced 

on April 23, 2012 and closed on April 30, 2012. 
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E. Whenever reference is made to any person or entity by name, such 

reference shall be deemed to include all of the person's or entity's agents, employees or 

attorneys and the entity's subsidiaries, affiliates, merged, consolidated or acquired 

predecessors, divisions and holding or parent companies and includes present and 

former officers, directors, shareholders, agents, employees and attorneys. 

F. "Documents" shall include all written material or other tangible medium of 

reproduction of every kind or description, however produced or reproduced, including, 

without limitation, correspondence, notes, memoranda, recordings, photographs, letters, 

financial statements, tax returns, bank account statements, specifications, inspection 

reports, blueprints, drawings, diagrams, charts, summaries, computer printouts, 

computer data, microfilm, microfiche, records of oral conversations, diaries, calendars, 

field reports, logs, job minutes, job meetings, analyses, projections, work papers, tape 

recordings, films, video tapes, models, statistical statements, graphs, laboratory and 

engineering reports and notebooks, plans, minutes or records of meetings, minutes or 

records of conferences, lists of persons attending meetings or conferences, reports 

and/or summaries of investigations, opinions, or reports of consultants, appraisals, 

evaluations, records, contracts, agreements, leases, invoices, receipts, preliminary 

drafts, however denominated, by whomever prepared, to whomever addressed, which 

are in possession of the respondent as defined herein.  Further, "documents" includes 

any copies of documents which are not identical duplicates of originals, including, but 

not limited to, all drafts of whatever date and copies with typed or handwritten notations, 

and any other form of reporting, storing, maintaining or indexing such information, 
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including, without limitation, electronic storage, computer storage, shorthand notes, 

diagrams, magnetic cards and other forms of storage. 

G. "Relating to or reflecting" shall refer to documents that contain or refer in 

any way, directly or indirectly, to or in any legal, logical or factual way connected with a 

paragraph of any document of this Request. 

H. "Person" includes any individual, corporation, trust, and any other 

collective organization or entity unless the context clearly indicates reference to an 

individual person. 

I. Wherever appropriate herein, the singular form of a word should be 

interpreted to include the plural, and vice versa. 

J. As used herein, "and" as well as "or" should be considered either 

disjunctively or conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of this Request any 

documents which might otherwise be construed to be outside its scope. 

K. In producing documents responsive to this Request, you are requested to 

indicate for which paragraph each document is responsive. 

L. If any document requested by this Request has been destroyed, mutilated, 

altered, redacted, or discarded, that document must be identified by stating: 

  (1) The name and address of the sender of the document; 

  (2) The name and address of the author of the document; 

  (3) The name and address of all entities to whom the document was  

   addressed; 

 (4) The name and address of all entities to whom a copy of the 

document was sent; 
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  (5) The name and address of all entities known to Defendants who had 

   seen the document or participated in communications about the  

   document; 

  (6) The job title of each entity listed in (1) through (5) above; 

 (7) The name and address of all entities known to Defendants who 

have received or currently possess a copy of the document; 

  (8) The date of the document; 

(9) The date of destruction, alteration, mutilation, redaction, or discard 

of the document, manner of destruction, alteration, mutilation, 

redaction, or discard of the document, and reasons for destruction, 

alteration, mutilation, redaction, or discard of the document; 

  (10) A brief description of the nature and subject of the document; and 

(11) The entity authorizing and performing the destruction, alteration, 

mutilation, redaction, or discard of the document. 

M. If you object to any of the definitions or instructions herein, or to any of 

these specific requests herein, state in writing each objection and the grounds thereof. 

N. You are requested to produce an affidavit stating whether the production 

is complete in accordance with this Request. 

O. This Request shall be deemed continuing so as to require prompt, further 

and supplemental production if you obtain possession of documents responsive to any 

request herein. 

P. If you assert that any document called for by this request is privileged, you 

shall provide the following information with respect to each document: 

(1) Its date; 
 

(2) Its author; 
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(3) All addresses of recipients of the original or copies thereof; 
 

(4) A brief description of its subject matter and physical size; and 
 
  (5) The nature of the privilege claimed. 

DOCUMENTS REQUESTED 

1. All documents relating to or reflecting the Application that are not included 

in the Record filed with the Pollution Control Board pursuant to 35 IADC 107.300. 

2. All documents received or created by any member of the Winnebago 

County Board relating to or reflecting the Application that are not included in the Record 

filed with the Pollution Control Board pursuant to 35 IADC 107.300. 

3. All documents relating to or reflecting WLC that are not included in the 

Record filed with the Pollution Control Board pursuant to 35 IADC 107.300. 

4. All documents relating to or reflecting any participant in the Hearing that 

are not included in the Record filed with the Pollution Control Board pursuant to 35 

IADC 107.300. 

5. All documents relating to or reflecting WLC's existing municipal solid 

waste landfill located North of Edson Road and West of U.S. Interstate 39 in Southern 

Winnebago County that are not included in the Record filed with the Pollution Control 

Board pursuant to 35 IADC 107.300. 

6. All documents relating to or reflecting the expansion of WLC's existing 

municipal solid waste landfill located North of Edson Road and West of U.S. Interstate 

39 in Southern Winnebago County that are not included in the Record filed with the 

Pollution Control Board pursuant to 35 IADC 107.300. 

7. All documents, not otherwise filed with the Pollution Control Board as part 

of the record herein, including, but not limited to, notes, drafts, memoranda, 
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correspondence and transcripts, considered by the Winnebago County Board regarding 

the Application. 

8. All documents relating to or reflecting the AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE 

WITH 4151LCS 5/39.2(b) signed by George Mueller, a copy of which is attached hereto 

as Exhibit A, including, but not limited to, all documents relating to or reflecting the 

transmittal to and receipt of the NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE A REQUEST FOR 

LOCAL SITING APPROVAL OF A NEW POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY WITH THE 

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, attached as Exhibit A to said Affidavit, by all persons and 

entities to whom said Notice is alleged to have been sent. 

9. A list identifying all persons or entities to whom the foregoing Notice is 

alleged to have been sent, as to whom no confirmation of receipt of said Notice was 

returned. 

10. All documents relating to or reflecting the AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE 

WITH PRE-HEARING NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF 415 ILCS 5/39.2(d) signed by 

George Mueller, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, including, but not 

limited to, all documents relating to or reflecting the transmittal to and receipt of the 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON A REQUEST FOR LOCAL SITING APPROVAL OF 

A NEW POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY WITH THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, 

attached as Exhibit A to said Affidavit, by all persons and entities to whom said Notice is 

alleged to have been sent. 

11. A list identifying all persons or entities to whom the foregoing Notice is 

alleged to have been sent, and as to whom no confirmation of receipt of said Notice was 

returned. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
Martin Maggio 

A  

By: _______________________ 
 One of his attorneys 
 

Michael S. Blazer (ARDC No. 6183002) 
Thomas S. Yu (ARDC No. 6273289) 
Jeep & Blazer, LLC 
24 N. Hillside Avenue, Suite A 
Hillside, IL 60162 
(708) 236-0830 
Fax: (708) 236-0828 
mblazer@enviroatty.com 
tsyu@enviroatty.com  
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO 

BEFORE THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD 

In Re: THE APPLICATION OF ) 
WINNEBAGO LANDFILL COMPANY, ) 
LLC, FOR SITING APPROVAL OF A ) 
NEW POLLUTION CONTROL ) 
FACILITY ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH 4151LCS 5/39.2(b) 

GEORGE MUELLER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states 

as follows: 

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the State of Illinois with my 

principal office located at 609 E. Etna Road, Ottawa, Illinois, 61350. 

2. I am one of the attorneys for Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC, 

and it was my responsibility to prepare, publish and serve pre-filing notices as 

required in 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b). 

3. 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) requires that no later than fourteen (14) days 

prior to a request for location approval of a pollution control facility, the applicant 

shall cause written notice of such request to be served either in person or by 

registered mail, return receipt requested, on the owners of all property within the 

subject area not wholly owned by the applicant and on the owners of all property 

within 250 feet in each direction of the lot line of the subject property, said 

owners being such persons or entities which appear from the authentic tax 

records of the county in which such facility is to be located, provided, that the 

number of all feet occupied by all public roads, streets, alleys and other public 

1 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 09/17/2012



ways shall be excluded in computing the 250 feet requirement, provided further 

that in no event shall this requirement exceed 400 feet, including public streets, 

alleys and other public ways. Section 39.2(b) further provides that such notice 

shall be served upon members of the general assembly from the legislative 

district in which the proposed facility is located and shall be published in a 

newspaper of general circulation published in the county in which the site is 

located. Section 39.2(b) further provides that such notice shall state the name 

and address of the applicant, the location of the proposed site, the nature and 

size of the development, the nature of the activity proposed, the probable life of 

the proposed activity, the date when the request for site approval will be 

submitted, and a description of the right of persons to comment on such request. 

4. The Notice prepared and served in connection with the aforesaid 

requirement is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A. Said Notice 

conforms to the requirements of Section 39.2(8). 

5. I identified the names and address of all members of the General 

Assembly from the legislative district in which the proposed facility is located by 

using information publically maintained and available on the Illinois General 

Assembly internet website www.ilga.gov. 

6. I caused a copy of the Notice to be published in the Rockford 

Registered Star, a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

application is pending on December 28, 2011. A copy of the actual publication 

and proof of publication is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 8. 
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7. On December 13, 2011, I searched the authentic tax records in 

Winnebago County and Ogle County to ascertain the names and addresses of all 

owners of the subject property and all other property within 400 feet of the 

subject property. In Winnebago County, I first visited the office of the Treasurer 

and was advised that the County Treasurer, the County Supervisor of 

Assessments, and the County Recorder jOintly maintain a consolidated computer 

database of the authentic tax records of the County. I was told that this database 

is generally updated daily. I was also provided with plat books, section maps and 

line drawings which enabled me to accurately identify the parcel index numbers 

of properties in proximity to the subject property. I was provided access to a 

computer in the County Recorder's office to access the consolidated database of 

authentic records for the purpose of identifying owner names and addresses 

associated with the parcel identification numbers. The process in Ogle County 

was essentially the same, and County also has a consolidated computer 

database of official tax records maintained and updated on a daily basis. The 

only difference in the Ogle County process was that Ogle County also has a GIS 

department which maintains online maps from which the parcel identification 

numbers of adjoining properties could be identified without having to access hard 

copies of plat books or section maps. 

8. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C is the full and 

complete list of all individuals and entities which were sent pre-filing Notice 

pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b). This includes all owners of property and 

members of the General Assembly who were entitled to Notice. 
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9. On December 27. 2011 . I caused the consol idated computer 

databases of official tax records in Winnebago County and Ogle County to be 

searched again to ascertain whether there had been any changes or additions 

since my previous search. 

10. On December 26 and December 27. 2011, certified mail Notice was 

sent to all individuals and entities set forth on Exhibit C. Copies of the certified 

mail receipts for all of these Notices are attached hereto and made a part hereof 

as Exhibit D. 

11 . The siting application herein was filed on January 17, 2012. 

12. All of the foregoing complies fully and completely with the pre-filing 

notice requirements of 41SILCS S/39.2(b). 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 
this day of April, 2012. 

Notary Public 

George M usller 
ARDC No. 198094 7 
MUELLER ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES 
609 East Etna Road 
Ottawa, IL 61 350 
Telephone (815) 431·1500 
Facsimile (815) 43 1- 1501 

GEORGE MUELLER 
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE A REQUEST FOR LOCAL SITING 
APPROVAL OF A NEW POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY WITH THE 

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, pursuant to Section 39.2(b) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act (' the Act"), 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) , that the Applicant, 

Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC ("WLC"), whose address is 5450 Wansford 

Way, Suite 201 , Rockford , IL., 61109, will file its request for siting approval for a 

new pollution control facility with the County of Winnebago, 404 Elm Street, 

Rockford, Illinois 61101 , on January 17, 2012. In its request the Applicant will 

seek approval to site, construct, expand and operate the Winnebago Landfill 

located generally across from WLC's landfill office at 8403 Lindenwood Road, 

Rockford, Illinois 61109, east of III. Rte. 251 , west of US Interstate 39 and north 

of Edson Rd. The Applicant will seek approval to laterally expand the existing 

sanitary landfill facility to the east. 

The proposed expansion would increase the permitted disposal area (Le., 

the waste footprint) from 196.81 acres to 419.19 acres on a total site of 797.387 

acres (the present site being 433.47 acres). The proposed expansion would 

have a maximum height of 1002 feet msl. 

The proposed facility would be a non-hazardous solid waste landfill . The 

Applicant will develop and operate a modern , secure sanitary landfill for the 

disposal of municipal solid waste and non-hazardous special waste, only as 

approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and other regulatory 
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agencies or as authorized by statute. The waste accepted for disposal will be 

general municipal waste generated by residential, commercial and industrial 

sources and construction and demolition debris. The proposed facility has a 

projected life of approximately 25 years after start-up, which is projected to occur 

in 2020. 

The legal description of the property on which the expanded Winnebago 

Landfill will be located is: 

Part of Section 36 and part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, all in Township 43 
North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian and part of the of Sections 31 and 
32, Township 43 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, bounded and 
described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Southeast 
Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 88 degrees 40 minutes 57 seconds West, 
along the south line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 36, a distance of 2,638.46 
feet to the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 
88 degrees 42 minutes 25 seconds West, along the south line of the Southeast Quarter 
of said Section 35, a distance of 53.27 feet to the easterly right-of-way line for Illinois 
Route 251, as now laid out and used; thence North 01 degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds 
West, a distance of 311.06 feet; thence northeasterly along a circular curve to the right 
having a radius of 17,205.63 feet and whose center lies to the east an arc distance of 
914.91 feet (the chord across the last described circular curve course bears North 02 
degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds East, 914.80 feet); thence South 54 degrees 54 
minutes 45 seconds East, a distance of 260.77 feet; thence South 73 degrees 22 
minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 219.36 feet; thence South 89 degrees 38 
minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 214.09 feet; thence North 77 degrees 23 
minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 139.25 feet; thence North 50 degrees 40 
minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 1,082.30 feet; thence North 70 degrees 40 
minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 378.89 feet; thence North 89 degrees 50 
minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 669.29 feet to the North-South half section line 
of said Section 36; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes 37 seconds West, along the 
North-South half section line of said section 36, a distance of 2,442.82 feet; thence North 
44 degrees, 57 minutes, 33 seconds East, a distance of 1,526.72 feet to the North line of 
the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36; thence North 88 degrees 42 minutes 22 
seconds East, along the north line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36, a 
distance of 1,548.56 feet to the northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Section 36; thence South 00 degrees 56 minutes 21 seconds East, along the east line of 
the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36, a distance of 1,801.38 feet to the 
southwesterly right-of-way line for County Highway 11A (commonly known as 
Lindenwood Road); thence South 49 degrees 03 minutes 37 seconds East, along said 
right-of-way line, 356.72 feet; thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, 
along said right-of-way line, 23.01 feet; thence North 00 degrees 31 minutes 44 seconds 
East, 62.94 feet to the centerline of County Highway 11A (Lindenwood Road); thence 
Southeasterly along a circular curve to the left, having a center which lies 716.14 feet to 
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the Northeast, an arc distance of 15.02 feet (the chord across the previously described 
circular curve course bears South 51 degrees 42 minutes 16 seconds East, 15.02 feet); 
thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, along said centerline, 259.97 
feet; thence South 37 degrees 41 minutes 44 seconds West, 50.00 feet to the 
Southwesterly right-of-way line for County Highway 11A (Lindenwood Road); thence 
South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, along said right-of-way line, 123.30 feet; 
thence South 38 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds East, along said right-of-way line, 
444.23 feet to the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 43 North, 
Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian; thence North 88 degrees 21 minutes 11 
seconds East, along said line, 53.79 feet to the centerline of County Highway 11A 
(Lindenwood Road); thence southeasterly along a circular curve to the right having a 
center which lies 955.00 feet to the Southwest, an arc distance of 362.48 feet (the chord 
across the previously described circular curve course bears South 11 degrees 47 
minutes 41 seconds East, 360.31 feet); thence South 00 degrees 55 minutes 16 
seconds East, along said centerline, a distance of 1,472.95; thence South 00 degrees 
06 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 185.21 feet; thence North 64 degrees 32 
minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 2316.15 feet; thence North 63 degrees 33 
minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 424.48 feet; thence North 86 degrees 51 
minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 592.03 feet; thence North 63 degrees 47 
minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 837.88 feet; thence North 26 degrees 12 
minutes 05 seconds West, a distance of 182.72 feet; thence North 64 degrees 02 
minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 2070.98 feet; thence South 01 degrees 30 
minutes 18 seconds East, a distance of 855.19 feet; thence North 87 deg rees 29 
minutes 14 seconds East, a distance of 2283.20 feet; thence South 89 degrees 14 
minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 69.11 feet to the West Right of Way line for 
Interstate Route 39; thence South 00 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance 
of 1590.78 feet; thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 
67.93 feet; thence South 01 degrees 16 minutes 43 seconds East, a distance of 591.98 
feet; thence South 88 degrees 24 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 18.03 feet; 
thence South 40 degrees 51 minutes 08 seconds West, a distance of 124.16 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 3278.10 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 4506.14 feet; 
thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 635.67 feet; 
thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 499.01 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, 364.83 feet to the East line of 
Section 36, Township 43 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian; thence 
South 88 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, 341.76 feet; thence South 00 degrees 
56 minutes 21 seconds East, 155.11 feet to the centerline of the Kilbuck Creek; thence 
northwesterly, along the centerline of said creek, 301.00 feet more or less (the chord 
across the previously described irregular creek course bears North 68 degrees 40 
minutes 19 seconds West, 278.12 feet); thence South 68 degrees 39 minutes 36 
seconds West, 363.84 feet to the centerline of the Kilbuck Creek; thence northwesterly, 
along the centerline of said creek. 530.00 feet, more or less, to the West line of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 36, (the chord across the 
previously described irregular creek course bears North 49 degrees 15 minutes 28 
seconds West, 508.97 feet); thence South 00 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 
along said line, 716.05 feet to the South line of said Section 36; thence South 88 
degrees 43 minutes 13 seconds West, along said line, 1,319.84 feet to the point of 
beginning. Situated in the County of Winnebago and the State of Illinois; containing 
797.387 acres, more or less. 
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YOUR RIGHT TO COMMENT ON THE REQUEST 

On January 17, 2012, the Applicant will file with the County of Winnebago, 

Illinois, its Request for Siting Approval, in both electronic and paper format. The 

request will include the substance of the Applicant's proposal and supporting 

documents. 

The request filed by the Applicant with the Winnebago County Clerk will 

be available for your inspection in the Winnebago County Clerk's office located at 

404 Elm Street, Rockford, Illinois 61101, during normal business hours daily, not 

including weekends or holidays. Copies of the request or any part thereof will be 

available from the Winnebago County Clerk upon payment of the actual cost of 

reproduction, as outlined in the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 

et seq.) 

The County of Winnebago must hold at least one public hearing no sooner 

than 90 days but no later than 120 days from its receipt of the Request for Siting 

Approval. Notice by publication of such hearing will be provided. You may 

appear at the hearing and may participate in the proceedings provided you 

register with the Winnebago County Clerk as a party to the proceeding prior to 

the commencement of the hearing. Any person may also file written comments 

with the Winnebago County Clerk or make oral public comment at the public 

hearing concerning the appropriateness of the proposed site for its intended 

purpose. The Winnebago County Board shall consider any comment received or 

postmarked from the date of acceptance of the application through and until thirty 

(30) days after the date of the last public hearing. Said written comments shall 
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be mailed or delivered to the Winnebago County Clerk, 404 Elm Street, 

Rockford, Illinois 61101. For further information concerning the hearing 

procedures and your right to participate and comment, please consult the Act 

(415 ILCS 5/39.2) and Article II of the Chapter 42 of the Winnebago County 

Code, as amended, as well as the rules and procedures for the conduct of such 

public hearings established by the County Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC 

By: ___________ _ 

George Mueller, Attorney 
Mueller Anderson, P.C. 
609 E. Etna Rd. 
Ottawa, Illinois 61350 
815-431-1500 
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
County of Winnebago 

City of Rockford: 55. 

GateHouse Media Illinois Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and pursuant to the laws at the state 
of Delaware with its principle office in the City of Fairport, Monroe County, New York certifies that it is the publisher of 

The Rockford Register star 

that such paper is secular newspaper of general circulation in Winnebago County, Illinois, that it is printed and published 
in the city of Rockford, Winnebago County, Illinois aforesaid, it hereby further certifies that a notice of which the annexed 
notice is a true copy, has been legally published in said newspaper. 

__ -L..I __ t.ime for ~ successive_--=~::....:::!"""i,1=-__ _ 

That the first publication was on the~ day Of __ ~rF='""'-""7-='::::'=_ 20-..!L 
the last publication was on the .:<15"J71 day of ~ 20_1_1 

it further certifies that said newspaper has been regularly published for one year prior to the first publication of said notice. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF the said GateHouse Media IlIinoiWOldings~, published aforesaid, has hereunto caused its 
corporate name to be hereunto signed on thi~ay of 'fPIJ/D A.D. 20~ by its duly authorized agent pursuant 
to a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of GateHouse Media Illinois Holdings, Inc. 

:~ 

RESOLVED, that a certificate of publication of legal notices may be 
signed on behalf of this corporation and its corporate name with or 

without its corporate seal by any or either of the following officers or 
agents: 

President, Secretary, Ass!. Secretary. Comptroller, or Cashier or 
designees of any of them. 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDINGS, INC 

Printers Fee $ 91)&. () [} Paid _____ 20_ 

EXHIBIT 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 09/17/2012



Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 09/17/2012



Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109 

TLC Properties, Inc. 
5101 Hwy. 51 South 
Janesville, IL 53546 

Debra Barness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
1401 N. Second Street 
Attn: Chris Pemberton 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Ruth M. Ekberg 
8065 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, IL 61125 

Sindy Goodman 
3306 Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Anthony Senatre, Trustee 
2955 Lapey St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

B. Jean Winquist, Trustee 
8102 Lindenwood Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Ekberg Materials, Inc. 
4332 O'Connell Street 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Roger Allen, Trustee 
3915 Rockview Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Reclamation Services, 
Inc. 
1401 N. Second St. 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Helen Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Gary B. Thompson 
6474 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Torri D. Troutman 
16619 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Elizabeth R. Brown 
3430 S. Kent Rd. 
Pearl City, IL 61062 

Dorothy E. Stanbery, Trustee 
DES Revocable Trust 
1705 Electric Park Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Jose Bolanos 
16483 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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The National Bank & Trust Co. 
Lowe Trust 100 
1350 W. Prairie Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

The National Bank & Trust Co. 
c/o Richard Katz 
1350 W. Prairie Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Skipton T. Mckenzie 
8770 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Republic Services Property Tax 
Property Tax Dept. 
P.O. Box 29246 
Phoenix, AZ 85038 

David G. Mears 
208 N. West St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Raymond R. Ravagnie 
8974 N. Limestone Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Alpine Bank & Trust Company 
(2011 - 1039908) 
Attn: James Barker 
1700 N. Alpine Road 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Rockford Township Hwy Dept. 
404 N Springfield Avenue 
Rockford, IL 61101 

JMD Real Estate Holdings LLC 
4752 Baxter Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Senator Dave Syverson 
34th District 
M103D Capitol Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Re~resentative Joe Sosnowski 
69t District 
998 Belvidere Rd. 
Suite 3 
Belvidere, IL 61008 

Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
1101 DeKalb Ave. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

David Arthur Barsness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Illinois Department of 
Transportation 
District 2 
819 Depot Avenue 
Dixon, IL 61021 

Barton Anderson 
33 Briar Lane 
Rockford, IL 61103 

Helen Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 S. 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Douglas Hildebrand 
clo Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Robert J. Goerlitz 
325 Mitchell Dr. 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
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Barry Erwin 
8631 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Chicago Title Land Trust Co. 
TR 2803115 
171 N. Clark St. LL 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Glen Ekberg 
8065 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

ACME Solvent Reclaiming 
1915 20th Ave. 
Rockford, IL 61104 

Sam R. Vincent 
8812 Lindenwood Rd. 
Monroe Center, I L 61052 

Commonwealth Ed ison 
Attn: Tax Dept. 
P.O. Box 767 
Chicago, IL 60690 

Jean Winquist 
8102 Lindenwood Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Scott Taylor 
3161 Baxter Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Robert Allen, Trustee 
3915 Rockview Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, IL 61125 

Gensler Gardens, Inc. 
8631 11th St. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

Deborah K. Thompson 
6474 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

David J. Brown 
3430 S. Kent Rd. 
Pearl City, IL 61062 

Elizabeth Brown 
P.O. Box 723597 
Atlanta, GA 31139 

Curtis D. Ruthe 
16515 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Maribel Ayala 
16483 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

National Bank & Trust Co. 
1350 W. Prairie Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

First National Bank & Trust, 
Trustee 
Trust #B86006981 
401 E. State St. 
Rockford, IL 61104 
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Kenneth C. Pearson 
8962 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Ronald A. Darosa and David G. 
Mears, 
Trustees 
208 N. West St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Gensler Gardens, Inc. 
13280 Edson Rd. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

John F. Polecastro Jr., Trustee 
2385 Baxter Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Porter Brothers, Inc. 
1401 N. Second Street 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Larry K. Seagren 
8282 Harrisville Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Senator Christine J. Johnson 
35th District 
303 I Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Senator Dave Syverson 
34th District 
200 South Wyman Street 
Suite 302 
Rockford, IL 61101 
Representative Charles E. 
Jefferson 
67th District 
109 Capitol Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 
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Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
200 S. Wyman 
Suite 301 
Rockford, IL 61101 

Debra Barsness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 

Rockford, IL 61109 

National Bank & Trust Co. 
Trust/Katz & Grabbe 
2855 N. 1 st 8t. 
Dekalb, IL 60115 

Fifth Third Bank As Trustee 
P.O. Box 16017 
Loves Park, IL 61111 

John Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 S. 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Gladys Hildebrand 
c/o Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109 

David Arthur Barness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, IL 61125 

Maggio Truck Center, Inc. 
4752 Baxter Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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ACME Site Remediation Co. 
1401 N. Second St. 
Rockford,IL 61107 

James Goodman 
3306 Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Frances L. Vincent 
8812 Lindenwood Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Rockford S&T Land Corp. 
c/o Joe Stachnik, Treasurer 
1422 Pier Dr. 
Davis, IL 61019-9656 

Ekberg Material 
1615 E. Lake of the Woods Ct. 
Mahomet, I L 61853 

Linda Taylor 
3161 Baxter Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Geraldine M. Allen 
3299 Rotary Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

John Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Nordic Investment Corp. 
6901 Kishwaukee Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Joe L. Troutman 
16619 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

David Brown 
P.O. Box 723597 
Atlanta, GA 31139 

Robert D. Stanbery, Trustee 
RDS Revocable Trust 
1705 Electric Park Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Jean P. Ruthe 
16515 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Warren O. Lowe, Trustee 
Lowe Trust 100 
513 S. Locust 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Richard Katz 
2855 N. 1 st St. 
DeKalb, IL 60115 

Chicago Title Land Trust Co. 
Trust #886006981 
171 N. Clark St. LL 
Chicago, IL 60601 

BFI Waste Systems 
Attn: Drew Bergenthal 
Mallard Lake Landfill 
26 W. 580 Schick Rd. 
Hanover Park, IL 60103 

Ronald A. Darosa 
208 N. West St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
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Gensler Gardens 
8631 11th St. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

Evelyn B. Polecastro, Trustee 
2385 Baxter Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Rockford Township Hwy Comm 
404 N Springfield Avenue 
Rockford, IL 61101 

Cynthia Seagren 
8282 Harrisville Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Senator Christine J. Johnson 
35th District 
1711 DeKalb Avenue 
Suite 2 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Representative Joe Sosnowski 
69th District 
228-N Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Representative Charles E. 
Jefferson 
67th District 
200 S. Wyman 
Suite 304 

Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
M 1030 State Capitol 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Winnegbago Reclamation Service, 
Inc. 
5450 Wansford Way 
Suite 201 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Karen Anderson 
33 Briar Lane 
Rockford, IL 61103 

ACME Solvent Reclaiming 
c/o Illinois Secretary of State 
213 State Capital 
Springfiled, IL 62756 

Gensler Gardens, Inc. 
13280 E. Edson Rd. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO 

BEFORE THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD 

In Re: THE APPLICATION OF ) 
WINNEBAGO LANDFILL COMPANY, ) 
LLC, FOR SITING APPROVAL OF A ) 
NEW POLLUTION CONTROL ) 
FACILITY ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH PRE-HEARING NOTICE 
REQUIREMENTS OF 415 ILCS 5/39.2(d) 

GEORGE MUELLER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states 

as follows: 

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the State of Illinois with my 

principal office located at 609 E. Etna Road, Ottawa, Illinois, 61350. 

2. I am one of the attorneys for Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC, 

and it was my responsibility to prepare, publish and serve pre-hearing notice as 

required in 415 ILCS 5/39.2(d). 

3. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A is the Notice 

of Public Hearing on a Request for Local Siting Approval of a New Pollution 

Control Facility with the County of Winnebago, which Notice I prepared and 

which is the Notice that was served and published in this matter. This Notice 

complies with the requirements of 415 ILCS 5/39.2(d). 

4. On April 3, 2012, I caused a copy of the aforesaid Notice to be 

published in the Rockford Register Star, a newspaper of general circulation in 

Winnebago County. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B is a 

copy of said publication. 
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5. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C is the list of all 

public officials and entities which were entitled to notice of the siting hearing 

herein, said list including all members of the General Assembly from the district 

in which the proposed site is located, the governing authority of every 

municipality contiguous to the proposed site, the governing body of the county 

adjacent to the proposed site and the Environmental Protection Agency. 

6. On March 30, 2012, certified mail notice was sent to all of the 

individuals and entities identified on Exhibit C. Attached hereto and made a part 

hereof as Exhibit D is proof of said certified mail notices in the form of the 

certified mail receipts issues by the U.S. Postal Service. 

7. The foregoing constitutes complete and full compliance with the 

requirements of4151LCS 5/39.2(d). 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 
this day of April, 2012. 

Notary Public 

George Mueller 
ARDC No. 1980947 
MUELLER ANDERSON & ASSOCIA TES 
609 East Etna Road 
Ottawa, IL 61350 
Telephone (815) 431-1500 
Facsimile (815) 431-1501 

GEORGE MUELLER 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON A REQUEST FOR LOCAL SITING 
APPROVAL OF A NEW POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY WITH THE 

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, pursuant to Section 39.2(d) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act ("the Act"), 415 ILCS 5/39.2(d) , that a public hearing 

has been scheduled to commence on Monday, April 23, 2012, at 9:00 a.m. at the 

Winnebago County Board Room located on the 8th floor, Winnebago County 

Courthouse, 400 W. State St. , Rockford, Illinois 61101, on the application of 

Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC ("WLC") , whose address is 5450 Wansford 

Way, Suite 201 , Rockford , IL, 61109, for siting approval for a new pollution control 

facility filed with the County of Winnebago on January 17, 2012. In its request the 

Applicant seeks approval to site, construct, expand and operate the Winnebago 

Landfill located generally across from WLC's landfill office at 8403 Lindenwood 

Road , Rockford , Illinois 61109, east of III. Rte. 251 , west of US Interstate 39 and 

north of Edson Rd . The Applicant seeks approval to laterally expand the existing 

sanitary landfill facility to the east. 

The proposed facility would be a non-hazardous solid waste landfill. The 

Applicant will develop and operate a modern, secure sanitary landfill for the 

disposal of municipal solid waste and non-hazardous special waste, only as 

approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and other regulatory 

agencies or as authorized by statute. 

The legal description of the property on which the expanded Winnebago 

Landfill will be located is: 

EXHIBIT 
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Part of Section 36 and part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, all in 
Township 43 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian and part of the 
of Sections 31 and 32 , Township 43 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal 
Meridian, bounded and described as follows , to-wit: Beginning at the Southwest 
corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 88 degrees 40 
minutes 57 seconds West, along the south line of the Southwest Quarter of said 
Section 36, a distance of 2,638.46 feet to the southwest corner of the Southwest 
Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 88 degrees 42 minutes 25 seconds 
West, along the south line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 35, a distance 
of 53.27 feet to the easterly right-of-way line for Illinois Route 251, as now laid out 
and used; thence North 01 degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds West, a distance of 
311 .06 feet; thence northeasterly along a circular curve to the right having a 
radius of 17,205.63 feet and whose center lies to the east an arc distance of 
914.91 feet (the chord across the last described circular curve course bears North 
02 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds East, 914.80 feet; thence South 54 degrees 
54 minutes 45 seconds East, a distance of 260.77 feet ; thence South 73 degrees 
22 minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 219.36 feet; thence South 89 degrees 
38 minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 214.09 feet; thence North 77 degrees 
23 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 139.25 feet ; thence North 50 degrees 
40 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 1,082.30 feet ; thence North 70 
degrees 40 minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 378.89 feet; thence North 89 
degrees 50 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 669.29 feet to the North­
South half section line of said Section 36; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes 
37 seconds West, along the North-South half section line of said section 36 , a 
distance of 2,442.82 feet ; thence North 44 degrees, 57 minutes, 33 seconds East, 
a distance of 1,526.72 feet to the North line of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Section 36; thence North 88 degrees 42 minutes 22 seconds East, along the north 
line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36, a distance of 1,548.56 feet to the 
northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 00 
degrees 56 minutes 21 seconds East, along the east line of the Northeast Quarter 
of said Section 36, a distance of 1,801 .38 feet to the southwesterly right-of-way 
line for County Highway 11A (commonly known as lindenwood Road); thence 
South 49 degrees 03 minutes 37 seconds East, along said right-of-way line, 
356.72 feet; thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, along said 
right-of-way line, 23.01 feet ; thence North 00 degrees 31 minutes 44 seconds 
East, 62 .94 feet to the centerline of County Highway 11A (Lindenwood Road) ; 
thence Southeasterly along a circular curve to the left, having a center which lies 
716 .14 feet to the Northeast , an arc distance of 15.02 feet (the chord across the 
previously described circular curve course bears South 51 degrees 42 minutes 16 
seconds East, 15.02 feet) ; thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, 
along said centerline, 259.97 feet; thence South 37 degrees 41 minutes 44 
seconds West, 50.00 feet to the Southwesterly right-of-way line for County 
Highway 11A (Lindenwood Road) ; thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 
seconds East, along said right-of-way line ,123.30 feet; thence South 38 degrees 
05 minutes 50 seconds East, along said right-of-way line, 444.23 feet to the South 
line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 31 , Township 43 North, Range 2 East of 
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the Third Principal Meridian; thence North 88 degrees 21 minutes 11 seconds 
East, along said line, 53.79 feet to the centerline of County Highway 11A 
(Lindenwood Road); thence southeasterly along a circular curve to the right 
having a center which lies 955.00 feet to the Southwest, an arc distance of 362.48 
feet (the chord across the previously described circular curve course bears South 
11 degrees 47 minutes 41 seconds East, 360.31 feet); thence South 00 degrees 
55 minutes 16 seconds East, along said centerline, a distance of 1,472.95; 
thence South 00 degrees 06 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 185.21 feet; 
thence North 64 degrees 32 minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 2316.15 feet; 
thence North 63 degrees 33 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 424.48 feet; 
thence North 86 degrees 51 minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 592.03 feet; 
thence North 63 degrees 47 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 837.88 feet; 
thence North 26 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds West, a distance of 182.72 feet; 
thence North 64 degrees 02 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 2070.98 feet; 
thence South 01 degrees 30 minutes 18 seconds East, a distance of 855.19 feet; 
thence North 87 degrees 29 minutes 14 seconds East, a distance of 2283.20 feet; 
thence South 89 degrees 14 minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 69.11 feet to 
the West Right of Way line for Interstate Route 39; thence South 00 degrees 37 
minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 1590.78 feet; thence South 88 degrees 
20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 67.93 feet; thence South 01 degrees 
16 minutes 43 seconds East, a distance of 591.98 feet; thence South 88 degrees 
24 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 18.03 feet; thence South 40 degrees 
51 minutes 08 seconds West, a distance of 124.16 feet; thence South 88 
degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 3278.10 feet; thence South 
88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 4506.14 feet; thence 
North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 635.67 feet; 
thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 499.01 
feet; thence South 88 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, 364.83 feet to the 
East line of Section 36, Township 43 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal 
Meridian; thence South 88 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, 341.76 feet; 
thence South 00 degrees 56 minutes 21 seconds East, 155.11 feet to the 
centerline of the Kilbuck Creek; thence northwesterly, along the centerline of said 
creek, 301.00 feet more or less (the chord across the previously described 
irregular creek course bears North 68 degrees 40 minutes 19 seconds West, 
278.12 feet); thence South 68 degrees 39 minutes 36 seconds West, 363.84 feet 
to the centerline of the Kilbuck Creek; thence northwesterly, along the centerline 
of said creek. 530.00 feet, more or less, to the West line of the Southeast Quarter 
of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 36, (the chord across the previously 
described irregular creek course bears North 49 degrees 15 minutes 28 seconds 
West, 508.97 feet); thence South 00 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, along 
said line, 716.05 feet to the South line of said Section 36; thence South 88 
degrees 43 minutes 13 seconds West, along said line, 1,319.84 feet to the point 
of beginning. Situated in the County of Winnebago and the State of Illinois; 
containing 797.387 acres, more or less. 
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YOUR RIGHT TO COMMENT ON THE REQUEST 

The request filed by the Applicant with the Winnebago County Clerk is 

available for your inspection in the Winnebago County Clerk's office located at 404 

Elm Street, Rockford, Illinois 61101, during normal business hours daily, not 

including weekends or holidays. Copies of the request or any part thereof are 

available from the Winnebago County Clerk upon payment of the actual cost of 

reproduction, as outlined in the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et 

seq.) 

You may appear at the public hearing and may participate in the proceedings 

provided you register with the Winnebago County Clerk as a party to the 

proceeding prior to the commencement of the hearing. Any person may file written 

comments with the Winnebago County Clerk or make oral public comment at the 

public hearing concerning the appropriateness of the proposed site for its intended 

purpose. The Winnebago County Board shall consider any comment received or 

postmarked from the date of acceptance of the application through and until thirty 

(30) days after the date of the last public hearing. Said written comments shall be 

mailed or delivered to the Winnebago County Clerk, 404 Elm Street, Rockford, 

Illinois 61101. For further information concerning the hearing procedures and your 

right to comment, please consult the Act (415 ILCS 5/39.2) and Article" of Chapter 

42 of the Winnebago County Code, as amended, as well as the rules and 

procedures for the conduct of such public hearings established by the County 

board. The public hearing may be continued from time to time after 

commencement as time requires and at the sound discretion of the hearing officer. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

BY: __ "74-~-7-""':"';~~~-=---_ 
Geo lIer, orney 
Mu er A derson & Associates 
609 E. Etna Road 
Ottawa, Illinois 61350 
(815) 431-1500 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
ON A REQUEST FOR LOCAL 
SITING APPROVAlOFA NEW 
POLLUTION CONTROL FACIL­
ITY WITH THE· COUNTY OF 
WINNEBAGO 

Y~~u~ltoH~rin ~~]~\E~I 
rhe Illinois Environmental Pro. 
tection Act ~"the Act·), 415 
ILCS 5/39.2( ,that a public 
hearing has een scheduled 
to commence on Monday 
April 23, 2012, at 9:00 a.m. at 
tlie Winnebago County. Board 
Room located on the 8th floor, 

~~~:bt&,o w. ~tretySl, CR~~: 
ford, Illinois 61101, on the ap. 
Rlication of Winnebago Land-

~~o;~~:lSs ~sL~5bW~J: 
ford Way, Suite 201, Rockford

l Ilo 61109, for Siting approva 
for a new pollution control fa· 
cility filed with the County of 

roiln2~e~na~ r~ue{ftWnpM: 
cant seeks approval to Site, 
~~Th"' ex and andtn?rITri: 
cated oss from 
WLC's e at 8403 
Lindenwoo Rockford, 
illinois 61109, east of III. Rte. 

~~~ ~om ~f.~~~g::'iflteTfi~ 
Applicant seeks approval to 
laterally eXp!!nd tlie existing 
sanitary landfill facility to the 
east 
6~e cro~g~~~az~~~trs w~~I~ 
waste landfill. The Applicant 
willdev . etea 

mr~~ 
~~~cfJus spec a waste onlY 
as ··approved by the illinOIS 
Environmental Protection 
Agency and other resulatory 
:ra~~~~s or as authonzed by 

The legal description of the 
property on which the ex· 
~,a~dloc~~~ay~ago Landfill 
Part of Section 36 and part of 
the Southeast Quarter of Sec· 
tion 3S" all in Township 43 
North, Hange 1 East of the 
Third Princll!lll Meridian and 
part of the of Sections 31 and 
32.To.wnshlP 43 North, Range 
2 = of the Third Principal 
Meridian, bounded and de· 
scribed as follows. to-wit 

~?~~~igPth~t S~u1h~:thQ~~~ 
ter of said Section 36; thence 
South BB ~rees 40 minutes 

~u~~~s of ~i tJ~~gw~~ 
Ouarter of said Section 36, a 
distance of 2,638.46 feet to 

,the southwest comer of the 
Southwest Ouarter of said 
Section 36~ thence South BB 

g~~~e~e:t, ~~~Je~:5 so~fh 
line of the Southeast ~uarter 

gl ~i.~7S1~~r~035th~ ~~~~~ 
U8~~°1s"{,als ~i~:, I!?J oU~~~J 
used: thence North 01 dd' 

~~~t 5i ~I~~ie O~rjrr~ 
feet thence northeasterly 
~o~p ~i~r~ulara cU~~i~ t~l 

• 1 ~ ,205.63 fee¥ and whose cen­
t ter lies to the east an arc dis-

tance of 914.91 feet {l!1e chOrd I 
across the last deSCribed cir­
cular curve course bears 

~3~cg~d~e~~~es ~124.IDlnri:t~ 
thence South 5~ degrees 54 
minutes 45 seconds East, a 
distance of 260.77 feet 
thence South 73 degrees 22 
minutes 24 seconds East, a 
distance of 219.36 fell.t.i 
thence South 89 degrees J!> 
minutes 12 seconds East, a 
distance of 214.09 feet 
thence North 77 degrees 2J 
minutes 58 seconds East, a 
distance of 139.25 feet· 
thence North SO degrees 40 
minutes 55 seconds East, a 

~~~~eceNO~h i6ot>;fe~~ee~ee:d 
·mlnutes ·03 seconds East, a 
distance of 378.89 fell.t.i 
thence· North 89 degrees OIJ 
minutes 58 seconds East, a 
distance of 669.29 feet to the 
North-South half section line 
of said section 36' thence 
North 01 .d~es Db. minutes 

~~~~~~u'lf, h~1\~~1gR Im~ 
of said section 36, a distance 
of 2,442.82 feet thence North 
44 degrees, 57 minutes. 33 
seconds East, a distance· of 
1.526.72 feet to the North line 
of the Northeast Quarter of 
said Section 36; thence North 
88 degrees 42 minutes 22 sec· 
onds East, along the north line 
of the Northeast Quarter of 
said Section 36, a distance of 
1.548.56 feet to the· northeast 
comer of the Northeast Quar­
ter of said Section 36; tpence 
South 00 degrees 56 minutes 
21 seconds East, along the 
east line of the Northeast 
Quarter of said Section 36, a 
distance of 1,801. to 

I the southwesterl 
wa line for Coun 1112' (commonly known Lin· 
denwood Road); thence South 
49 degrees 03 minutes 37 sec­
onds East, along said right-of­
way line, 356.72 feet; I.hence 

~gu~~~~dds~:~~ ~~o~ln~y~ 
rlght·of·way line, 23.0P feet; 
t~ence North 00 degrees 31 
minutes 44 seconds. East. 
62.94 feet to the centerline. of 
County Highway llA (lin· 
denwood Roail); thence 
Southeasterly·aiong a circular 
curve to the left, having a: 
center which lies 716.14 feet 

. to the Northeast , an arc dis· 
tance of 15.02 feet (the chord 
across the previously de­
scribed circular curve course 
bears South 51 degrees 42 
minutes 16 seconas East, 
15.02 feet~ th~nce South 52 

g~s~e~~s I alrg~~uts'i~d I~en\~~: 
line, 259.cl7 feet; thence South 
37 aegrees 41 minutes 44 sec· 
onds West, SO.oo feet to· the 
Southwesterly· t;!ght·o.f-way 
line for County Hlgllway llA 
(Lindenwood lload); thence 
South 52 degrees 18.mlnut~s 
16 seconds <ast, along said 
f/llht-of.way line ,123.30 fee~ 

mi~~1:s SO~Jh ;:c~~~ee~~t. 
~~ f~~ t~I~~~~Ji~~i~~ngl 
the Northwest Quarter of Sec· 
tlon 31. Township 43 North, 
Range 2 East 0 the Thlra 

I Principal Merldlanl' t/lence 341.76 feet; thence South 00 

i ~f~~:n~se9[~~ ~Io~~n~y~ g~8~e~isf.6Irs~~~tf:e?io s/hc; 
I line, 53.79 feet to the center· centerline of the Kilbuck 

liri~d~~;g~~tyR~lS~;w~~e~~ ~r~~~; t~e~~~t~~~~w~ft~~~ 
southeasterly along a circular creeK, 301.00 feet more or less 
curve to the right having a (the chord across the previ. 
center which lies 955.00 feet 0crueesly coduersSceribbeeadrs Nlrorert9UI68ar 
to the Southwest, an arc dis· k :h 
tance of 362.48 feei (the chord d

on
eg

s
reeSw40 mln2ut78.els219feSeetc): 

: across the previously de· a est. 
I scribed circular curve course thence South 68 d~rees 3§ 

~'~~e~ou:r ~~cg~s~eet':l ~~u~l~bu~t s;::e~nk; 5 th~~~~ 
360.31 feet); thence South 00 northwesterlx, along the cen. 
degrees 55 minutes 16 sec· terline of said creek. 530.00 
onas E~ along said center- feet, more or less, to the West 
line, a distance of 1,472.95; line of the Southeast Quarter 
thence South 00 degrees O. of the Southeast Quarter of 
minutes 55 seconds East, a said Section 36. (the chord 
distance of 185.21 feet; thence across the previously de. 
North 64 degrees 32 minutes scribed irregurar creek course 
03 seconds East, a distance of bears Nortfi 49 degrees 15 
2316.15 feet; thence North 63 minutes 28 seconas West, 
g~s~e~.Jl m~nUJ~a~~e se~i 508.97 fe~; thence South 00 
42~.48 feet; thence North 86 g~s~eelast. ~~~utessaf3 ~~~. 
~gres eS

Eas
5t,1 mainudtel'sStan49ceseOc-f 716.05 feet to the ~outh line 01 

~,d said Section 36; thence SC\Uth 
592.03 feet thence North 63 BB degrees 43 minutes 13 sec. 
degrees 47 minutes 5S sec- onds West, along said line

l anas· East· a distance of 1,319.84 feet to the point 0 
837.88 feet . thence 2~ beginning. Situated in the 

12 sec, County of Winnebago and the 
~. ~Fof State of Illinois; containing 
.f.<. ·'··64 797.387 acres, more or less. 

degrees 02 m nutes . 2~ ~eG' 
onas East ·a':'~IStahce·"·of· YOUR RIGHT TO COMMENT 
2070.98 feet; thence South 01 ON THE REQUEST 

30 minutes 18 sec- The request filed b the Ap-
a distance of plicant with the nebago 

thence North 87 County Clerk is a for 

g~Ss Eas ~nUJ~1at\~e se~i ~gg~ i2~e~~i~ei~ n~~: 
2283.20 fee\: thence South 89 : caled at 404 Elm Street, Rock' 
doengresE easst,14a md'llsntautnecseo 17f 6

sge.lcl- ~ ford, Illinois 61101, during 
a normal business hours daily, 

feet to the West Right of Way not including weekends or 
line for Interstate Route 39.. holidays. Copies of the reo 
thence South 00 degrees 31 quest or any part thereof are 
minutes 00 seconds East, a available from the Winnebago 

?~~~ecesou°th ~~e~~ee~e~~ ~f~hne~~i\~0~Fo7 rf:ror:l~~~ 
minutes 46 seconds West, a tion, as outlined in the Illinois 
distance of 67.93 feet t/lence Freedom of Information Act (S 
SOuth 01 degrees 16 mmutes ILCS 140/1 et seq.) 
43 seconds East, a distance of You may appear at the public 
591.98 feet; thence South BB hearing and may participate 
degrees 24 minutes 38 sec· in the proceedings prOVided 
onds West a distance of you register with the Winne. 
18.03 feet; tlJence South 40 bago (;ounty Clerk as a party 
dearees 51 minutes 08 sec- to the proceeding prior to the 
onas West, a distance of, commencement. 0 the hear. 
124.16 feet; thence South BB ing. Any· person may file writ. 
degrees 20 minutes 46 sec· ten comments With the Win. 
onas West, a distance of nebago County Clerk or make 
3278.10 feet \hence South BB oral public comment at the 
dearees 20 minutes 46 sec· public hearing concerning the 
anas West, a distance of appropriateness of the pro. 
4506.14 feet thence North 90 posea site for its intended 

~~~~t, m~u~kag~e segi ~~~~'Boar~~ha~i~g~~lm~ 
635.67 feet; t~ence North 00 any comment received or 
degrees 00 mtnutes 00 sec- postmarked from the date of 
anas West, a distance of acceptance of the application 
499.01 feetj· thence South BB through and until thirty \30) 
degrees 2 minutes 59 sec- days after the date of t~e ast 
onas West 364.83 feet to the publlc hearipg. Said written 
East line 01 Section 36, Town· comments shall be mailed or 
ship 43 North Range 1 East of delivered· to the Winnebago 
the Third pdncipal Meridian; CounlY CierI<, 404 Elm Street, 
thence South BB degrees 21 Rockford, Illinois 61101. For 

, ... ---~ further information concem· 
ing the hearing procedures 
ana your right to comment 
please consult the Act (415 
ILCS 5/39.2) and Article rl of 
Chapter 42 of the Winnebago 
County Code, as amended, as 

~j~~safo:~fie"t~~d~d ovr~~ceh 
g~b~~e hC"o~n~s b~~~~IiS~fi~ 
public hearing may be contino 
ued from time to time after 
commencement as time reo 
quires and at the sound dis· 
cretion of the hearing officer. 
Respectfully submitted. 

Winnebago Landfill Company. 
LLC 
~: George Mueller, Attorney 
As~~~Y~t~~derson & 
609 E. Etna Road 
~r4~i~li~8bs 61350 
~RS April 3,2012 

EXHIBIT 
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Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
M103D State Capitol 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Senator Christine J. Johnson 
35th District 
303 I Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Rerresentative Joe Sosnowski 
69t District 
998 Belvidere Rd. 
Suite 3 
Belvidere, IL 61008 

Village of New Milford 
Village Board of Trustees 
c/o Village Clerk 
6771 South 11th Street 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Ogle County Board 
105 S. 5th Street, Suite 104 
Oregon, IL 61061 

Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
1101 DeKalb Ave. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Senator Christine J. Johnson 
35th District 
1711 DeKalb Avenue 
Suite 2 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Mr. John L. Kim 
Director of Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

EXHIBIT 

c. 
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Village of Cherry Valley 
Village Board of Trustees 
clo Village Clerk 
S06 E. State Street 
Cherry Valley, IL 61016 

Village of Davis Junction 
Village Board of Trustees 
clo Village Clerk 
P.O. Box 207 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
200 S. Wyman 
Suite 301 
Rockford, IL 61101 

Re~resentative Joe Sosnowski 
691 District 
22S-N Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

City of Rockford 
City Council 
clo City Clerk 
425 E. State Street 
Rockford, IL 61104 

Mr. James L. Barnes 
Ogle County Board Chairman 
304 N. Mix Street 
Oregon, IL 61061 
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Printed on Recycled Paper 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a copy of PETITIONER’S 
FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS to be served on the following, 
via email transmission on this 14th day of September, 2012: 
 
For Winnebago County and Winnebago 
County Board 
 

For Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC  

David Kurlinkus 
Assistant State’s Attorney 
Winnebago County Courthouse 
400 W. State Street, 8th Floor 
Rockford, IL 61101 
dkurlinkus@wincoil.us 
 

George Mueller 
Mueller Anderson & Associates 
609 East Etna Road 
Ottawa, IL 61350 
George Mueller 
george@muelleranderson.com 
 
 
Mr. Charles Helsten 
Hinshaw & Culbertson 
100 Park Avenue  
Rockford, IL 61105-1389  
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 
 

 
            

         A 
        __________________________ 
         Michael S. Blazer 
         One of the attorneys for 
          Petitioner 
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